
STAFF REPORT: Engineering and Public Works Department 
 

 

 
A. Recommendations 
 
THAT Council receive Report EPW.10.089 entitled “Plan 915 Servicing Reconstruction – 
Contract TBM-2009-30 Budget Increase”; and, 
 
THAT Council approve increasing the contingency portion of the Construction Contract for the 
Plan 915 Servicing Reconstruction

 

 with B&J Contracting by $165,200 from $3,258,800 to 
$3,424,000. 

 
B. Background 
 
Construction 
B & J Contracting was awarded the Plan 915 Servicing Reconstruction contract on July 13, 
2009 in the amount of $3,167,169. In June 2010, staff requested and received a contingency 
allowance increase in the amount of $91,631 making the overall contract value $3,258,800. 
The eligible project costs are 2/3 funded through the Building Canada Fund – Community 
Component (BCF-CC). Therefore the Town will be receiving up to $2,727,698 of an overall 
project estimate of $4,140,430 towards the reconstruction. 
 
In June 2010, Council approved Report EPW.10.68 to increase the contingency allowance by 
$91,631 from $300,000 to $391,631. There continue to be a number of significant Change 
Orders written which have used up the majority of the $391,631 contingency allowance. The 
majority of Change Orders at this time are due to utility conflicts and the additional work 
required to work around them. Material quantities have increased due to poor soil conditions 
that require over excavation and additional granular materials in some locations. At 70% 
complete, the contract value of work was $2,218,148. R.J. Burnside & Associates have 
projected forward outstanding unit items, added an appropriate contingency allowance for 
unknown works, and have estimated the completion cost for B&J Contracting’s scheduled of 
work to be  in the order of $3,424,000 which is an increase of $165,200. This is $30,000 over 
the original 2009 construction budget for Plan 915 set at $3,394,000. The table below shows 
the impact on the overall project costs. 
 

REPORT TO:  Infrastructure and Recreation Committee 
MEETING DATE: August  10, 2010 
REPORT NO.: EPW.10.089 
SUBJECT: Plan 915 Servicing Reconstruction – Contract 

TBM-2009-30 Budget  Increase  
PREPARED BY: Tom Gray, Engineering Design Technologist 



INFRASTRUCTURE AND RECREATION COMMITTEE REPORT  EPW.10.089 
August 10, 2010   2 
 

Table 2 – Project Cost Increase Comparison 
 

 
Project Costs as per 

EPW.09.062 
Project Costs as 
per EPW.10.068 

Project Costs as 
per EPW.10.089 

Construction $3,167,169 $3,258,800 $3,424,000 
Engineering $260,000 $234,058 $234,058 
Utilities $28,000 $115,000 $115,000 
Other Direct Costs $37,000 $37,000 $37,000 
Project Contingency $250,000 $100,000 $100,000 
Total Project Cost $3,742,169 $3,744,858 $3,910,058 
Project Budget $4,140,430 $4,140,430 $4,140,430 

 
Staff recommend increasing the contingency portion of the Construction Contract for the Plan 
915 Servicing Reconstruction with B&J Contracting by $165,200 from $3,258,800 to 
$3,424,000 to be available to address unknown costs. 
 
 
C. The Blue Mountains’ Strategic Plan  
 
Town’s Strategic Plan Goal # 2 “Addressing the Town’s Municipal Infrastructure needs” is in 
part satisfied by the recommended action. 
 
 
D. Environmental Impacts  
 
Green house gases will be produced as part of the construction activities. The Contractor will 
be required to participate in the Town’s anti-idling initiative and appropriate measures will be 
taken to protect the river.   
 
 
E. Budget Impact  
 
2010 Capital Budget outlined the project budget allocation between taxation and user rates 
with an overall project budget of $4,140,430. Two-thirds of eligible costs up to a maximum of 
$2,727,698 can be recovered through the BCF-CC program. All project costs incurred after 
the BCF-CC funding announcement on June 11, 2009 are eligible for cost sharing with the 
provincial and federal governments. Costs incurred before June 11, 2009 are estimated at 
$70,000 and are ineligible for cost sharing. The amounts of eligible costs to date are therefore 
estimated to be $3,840,058 ($3,910,058 - $70,000). 
 
With increasing the contingency allowance by $165,200 and including the contingency 
allowance increase of $91,631 in June, the total project cost has increased by $167,889 from 
$3,742,169 (July 2009) to $3,910,058 (August 2010) which is still below the overall project 
budget of $4,140,430. 
 



INFRASTRUCTURE AND RECREATION COMMITTEE REPORT  EPW.10.089 
August 10, 2010   3 
 
 
F. Attached  
 
None 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
__________________________________          ______________________________ 
Tom Gray  Reg Russwurm  
Engineering Design Technologist  Director of Engineering and Public Works 
Engineering and Public Works 
Office: 519-599-3131  Ext 277 
Fax: 519-599-3664 
tgray@thebluemountains.ca 
 
 

mailto:tgray@thebluemountains.ca�

